

**SC No. 151/2019**  
**State Vs. Rahmatulla**  
**FIR No. 612/2018**  
**PS: Khajuri Khas**

**08.12.2020**

Present: Sh. Ashok Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Sh. Arvind Kumar and Sh. Ankit Aggarwal, Ld. Counsel for accused along with accused Rahmatulla.  
Ms. Nimisha Menon, Ld. Counsel for complainant.

Reply to the application filed. Copy Supplied.

Part submissions on the application heard.

During the course of arguments, it is submitted by Ld. Addl. PP that application has not been forwarded through him and he seeks some time to go through the application.

In para 14 of the application, it is alleged that the accused contacted the family of the victims namely Md. Afroz, Md. Nausad, Md. Tazauddin and Md Irsad and made calls to their parents through phone number 8851853818 asking them not to come before the court.

Let the facts be verified by the IO/SHO about the calls made from the said telephone from February 2020.

Put up on **18.12.2020** for filing of verification report and further arguments on application for cancellation of bail.

**(SUNIL CHAUDHARY)**  
**Special Judge (NDPS)/ASJ**  
**North East/ Delhi 08.12.2020**