

CNR No. DLNE01-001992-2019
SC No. 151/2019
State Vs. Rahmatulla
FIR No. 612/2018
PS: Khajuri Khas

23.01.2021

Present: None for the State.

Ms. Nimisha Menon, Ld. Counsel for the victims.

Sh. Ankit Aggarwal, Ld. Counsel for the accused.

Affidavit on behalf of the accused filed. Copy supplied to ld. Counsel for the victims for submissions.

The court is intimated about the order passed by the Hon'ble Apex court for recording of the child witnesses through video conferencing. Ld. Counsel appearing stated that they will assist the court for recording of the witnesses through video conferencing and Incharge Computer Branch, KKD courts present in the court stated that after receiving the detailed documents, he will coordinate with the remote point for the probable date and will apprise the court. Incharge Computer Branch will seek the probable date for the first week of February, 2021 for the remote point.

The matter is awaiting for Ld. Addl. PP for the State but he has not appeared till 11:30 am.

Put up on **29.01.2021** for arguments on the application and affixing the dates for the examination of the child witnesses.

(SUNIL CHAUDHARY)
Special Judge (NDPS)/ASJ/
North East/Delhi/23.01.2021