

CNR No. DLNE01-001992-2019

SC No. 151/2019

State Vs. Rahmatulla

FIR No. 612/2018

PS: Khajuri Khas

12.02.2021

Present: Sh. Masood Ahmad, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused in person on bail.

Sh. Arvind Kumar and Sh. Ankit Aggarwal,

Ld. Counsels for the accused.

Ms. Nimisha Menon, Ld. Counsel for the victims.

PW-10 Abdul Kalam is examined through Studio Based Conferencing Room situated at 6th floor, Block-B, Karkardooma Court Complex, Delhi.

The signed copies of evidence of the witness recorded today be sent through mail to Ms. Reshma Verna, Ld. Secretary, DLSA i.e. secretarydlsasitamardlsa@gmail.com in terms of the directions of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India to get the signatures of the witnesses through Computer Branch, Karkardooma Courts. Unsigned copies of the evidence are supplied to the accused as well as Ld. Counsel for the victims as prayed.

The counsel appearing for the victims stated that the remaining child witnesses are not available at their permanent address mentioned in the chargesheet and they are available in the NCR area and the fresh address has been furnished in

Contd. Page //2//

the court on earlier dates. She requested that the remaining two children witnesses be recorded through Video Conferencing / Child Witness Room and the witnesses will be produced on the day fixed by the court.

Considering the facts, let the summons be issued to the child witnesses for recording their testimony.

Put up for remaining PE on **26.02.2021**.

(SUNIL CHAUDHARY)
Special Judge (NDPS)/ASJ/
North East/Delhi/12.02.2021