

CNR No. DLNE01-001992-2019

SC No. 151/2019

State Vs. Rahmatulla

FIR No. 612/2018

PS: Khajuri Khas

26.02.2021

Present: None for the State.
Accused in person on bail.
Sh. Ankit Aggarwal, Ld. Counsels for the accused.
Ms. Nimisha Menon, Ld. Counsel for the victims.

Child witness namely Sarfraz and Mohd. Parvez are present for evidence.

Ld. Regular Addl. PP for the State is on leave and Ld. Sub. Addl. PP submitted that he was asked to appear in bail matters only. No one is present to represent the State.

It is also apprised to the court that cameras installed in the vulnerable Witness Room are not in working condition.

Report in this regard has been received from Sh. Mukesh Kumar, Sr. JA, VWDC, KKD Courts mentioning that the Video Conferencing System installed in Vulnerable Witness Deposition Complex, Court No. 77 & 78 are not working properly w.e.f. 01.09.2020 and many complaints to Computer Branch, East District, Karkardooma Courts have made in this regard.

Contd. on page 2.

The witnesses present today are discharged unexamined as the witnesses are required to be examined through Video Conferencing as per orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court dt. 25.01.2021. The testimony of the child witnesses is to be completed within eight weeks as per the order. The witnesses returned unexamined today be called for **09.03.2021**. Copy of hte order be sent to the Ld. Officer Incharge Computer Branch, Karkardooma Courts with request to direct the official concerned to make arrangements for examination of the witnesses either in Vulnerable Witness Room or through Video Conferencing.

Put up on **09.03.2021** for remaining PE.

(SUNIL CHAUDHARY)
Special Judge (NDPS)/ASJ/
North East/Delhi/26.02.2021