

**SC No. 151/2019**  
**State vs. Rahmatulla**  
**FIR No. 612/2018**  
**PS: Khajuri Khas**

**29.08.2022**

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused in person on bail.

The matter is fixed for evidence of the prosecution.

Notices issued to MHC(M), Anil Kumar, the then SDM Seelampur and IO/ASI Mahipal Singh are received back with reports served and notice issued to Ms. Adity Garg, the then Ld. MM is also received back with reports served for 2:00 PM.

Today, on calling the case, only Anil Kumar, the then SDM Seelampur (now Dy. Secretary, CM Office) has appeared.

Ld. Addl. PP for the State has submitted that since, the victims, in the case in hand, are children, so, this case is liable to be tried by the Children Court of North-East District.

In view of the request made by Ld. Addl. PP for the State and even otherwise, in this case, since the victims are children, so, this case is liable to be tried by the Children Court (Special Court), North-East District, so, this file is ordered to be sent to the Court of Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North-East District immediately so that the same may be assigned to the appropriate forum. The parties are directed to appear before the Court of Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North-East District at 2:00 PM today itself, so that this case may be assigned to the appropriate forum.

VKT

-2-

The Ahlmad is also directed to send the complete file before the Court of Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North-East District immediately today itself.

**(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)**  
**North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/29.08.2022**

*VKT*